mmm SILICON NPN TRIPLE DIFFUSED TYPE
(DARLINGTON POWER MODULE)
HIGH POWER SWITCHING APPLICATIONS.
FEATURES
:
. The Collector is Isolated from Ground.
. High DC Current Gain : hFE=100(Min. ) (Ic=50A)
. Low Saturation Voltage : VcE(sat)=2V(Max. ) (Ic=50A)
. High Speed : tf=2/*s(Max.) (Ic=50A)
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Tc=25°C)
Unit in mm
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Collector-Base Voltage VcBO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO(SUS) 450 V
Emitter-Base Voltage Vebo 6 V
DC ic 50 A
Pulse ICP 100 A
Base Current IB 3 A
Collector Power Dissipation
(Tc=25°C)
PC 300 W
Junction Temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40-125 °c
Isolation Voltage Visol
2000
(AC 1 Minute)
V
Screw Torque 20 kg- cm
cjx
t ^P I *f*3
1. BASE
2. COLLECTOR
3. EMITTER
EI A.T
TOSHI BA 2-33B1
A
Weight : 98g
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT oCollector
BASEO- <
) EMITTER
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25°C)
CHARACTERISTIC
Collector Cut-off Current
Emitter Cut-off Current
Collector-Emitter
Sustaining Voltage
DC Current Gain
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
Base-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
Collector Output Capacitance
Switching Time
Turn-on Time
Storage Time
Fall Time
Thermal Resistance
SYMBOL
ICBO
lEBO
VcEO(SUS)
hFE
VCE(sat)
VBE(sat)
Cob
:stg
tf
TEST CONDITION
VCB=600V, IE=0
VEB=6V, IC=0
IC=0.5A, L=40mll
VCE=5V, IC=50A
IC=50A, IB=1A
VCB=50V, IE=0, f=lMHz
INPUT ^.
50Ag o +n—
^ll
1
IB2
0° WlB2
lBl=- IB2= 1A
DUTY CYCLE = a 5%
OUTPUT
vp
to
i)
VCC = 300V
th(i-c) Junction to Case
MIN.
450
100
TYP,
450
MAX.
1.0
200
2.0
2.5
1.0
12
2.0
UNIT
mA
mA
PF
0.41 C/VJ
TOSHIBA CORPORATION II Illlllllllllllllllllllllllllll I M 1 1 1 1 H 1 1 1 1 1
1
1 1 1 1 f 1 ( 1 1 if f t ( 1 f f f (f t( ( 1 1 f f ( f f I ( ( IMJM » I fl YlfM * 1 1 * ( M*M U MM f *l I MMl MM* JMM 1 1 J M J J 1 1 1 1 1 f Jl J J* J ItJ 111 I J 1 1 1 1 1
1
Ml ( 1 1 1 1 1
1
LIIIUL1IU1 IUMIIUI II lit
-1166-
MG50G1BL2
500
Vqe — ic
' COMMON
EMITTER
Tc = 25 t
300 1
1
i
1
1
/
/
ion
1
1
/
/
t—
i
i
/
i -t-
4: ^i
50 - ^ /-
r
Or
'
.
?' «- /
v*
//
f
/
O v /
/ t
/
/
10
' °c
\ / /
/
/
/
/
/
t
l
f
f
t
y
^ I
i /
TZ , i / a
n, *
5 TZ /
/ J >- i /
3
F
f v« -» i *
1
5
VQE - Ic
20 40 60 80 100 120
COLLECTOR CURRENT I r (A)
V CE -C
500
300
a
Common
EMITTER
- Tc = -40"C
1 /
i
/
1
1 /
f
'
<P
- o/-
*
- <r
C
/
w.
f
/ 1
•A 1 //
'
1 / ^i
\\
7
H
|
I
1
/
/
'
\
/
/
1
1
1 /
/
/
/
f
1 / /
<V
tz / /
f
(•N t
>».
/
/
500
300
/
COMMON
EMITTER
" Tc = 100°C
1
/
/
f
/
1
/
/
/
/
/
/
1
1
/
I1 /
° J
" /
1
/ 1 /
cj <r>f ir,
>
i
t
1
/
1 -1/
/
f
1
1
1
1
1
/
/
/
/
i
* Y>- " t
\ iy.
1
i > '
f
f+
_L * '
/T / 1 ^
\ 1 / /
/ / /
I N /
,
1 / / /
1 /
/ •
--
20 40 60 80 100 120
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
hpE - Ic
H 300
COMMON EMITTER
VCE-5V
U
o°^o° _,
" ^^
25
-4 0, V
tS "
*!i
tl~
'J.
__
a5 1 3 10 30 IOC
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
20 40 60 80 100 120
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
ttiiiiiiifiiiiiiiiifiiiiitiitfiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitittiifiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiitiiiiiitiiillltlltlltlliiittiiiiitiitillllltlittiiiiiiilliilittiiiiiiiiiitJittifiiiJiillillfliiflliiiiillliliiiiltllttillllilltliittllll ~B~^^9^^— ^^B,^^. CORPORATION
-1167-
MG50G1BL2
vBE(sat) ~ 1 C
m t->-
xn iJ
<! o
m >
COMMON EMITTER
IB =1A
Tc = -4ot
* **
v
\v
\ 25
100\
0.5 13 10 30
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
SAFE OPERATING AREA
0.5
0.3
II 1 II
I c MA>
II
• (PULE
1
EL
N
* <s
'
| M |
1
f *>\ '« -
'. I c MAX
koX_ *vp
_&> x:
."
'
"r"Hj 1 \
(CON-N^o
v> Ss-r-V°^ ^ V«A?o
<s>
TINUOUt3N% v 4: \^ —X
J+\
VEi•X SINQLE NONREPETITI
PULSE Tc=25°C
CURVES MUST BE DERATED
I N T
i i
EM
l L-L.
PERATUIx&
3£j
3 10 30 100 300 500
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTIC
t stg
10
COMMON EMITTER
VCC = 300V
Tc^ Zc'C
3
tf
^ —
1
t on
0.3
10 20 30 40 50 60 70
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
TOSHIBA ^S^^^W»^3*9^E^.*V~B^3I^I iiiiiiiiiiiiiHiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiHiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiilliiiiiiiiiittlliliiiiiiiiliiiillililliillllliiillllllltllllllltllllllilllllllllllllllilllllltlilllllllllllllllllllllllllltllllllllilllKlllllln
— 1168—